ORDINANCE NO. 2021-13

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING CHAPTER 2 ARTICLE IV DIVISION 2 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE RELATING TO THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT, REPEALING CHAPTER 6 ARTICLE III DIVISION 2 RELATING TO RABIES CONTROL, AND PROVIDING FOR THE DELETION AND/OR SUBSTITUTION OF REFERENCES TO "VILLAGE HEALTH OFFICER" AND "HEALTH DEPARTMENT" AS THEY APPEAR IN THE CODE.

THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE, RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Chapter 2, Article IV Division 2 of the Municipal Code of the Village of Yorkville relating to the creation and responsibilities of the local Health Department, be, and hereby is, repealed.
- 2. That Chapter 6 Article III Division 2 of the Municipal Code of the Village of Yorkville relating to rabies control be, and hereby is, repealed.
- 3. That the reference to "village health officer" in Section 6-52(c) relating to kennel licenses be, and hereby is, deleted and replaced with "code enforcement officer."
- 4. That the reference to "health officer" in Section 6-112(b) relating to animal bites be, and hereby is, deleted and replaced with "code enforcement officer" and the reference to "health department" in Section 6-112(a) be, and hereby is, deleted.
- 5. That the references to "health department" in Section 6-33(b) and Section 6-33(c) relating to barking dogs be, and hereby are, deleted and replaced with "code enforcement officer."
- 6. That the reference to "health officer" in Section 6-33(d) relating to barking dogs be, and hereby is, deleted and replaced with "code enforcement officer."
- 7. That Chapter 14 Article V relating to the licensing and regulation of massage establishments and massage technicians be, and hereby is, amended as follows:
 - a. Delete the definition of "health officer" set forth in Section 14-212.
 - b. Delete the phrase "and the health officer" within Section 14-244.
 - c. Delete the phrase ", including the health officer," within Section 14-248.
 - d. Delete the phrase "the village health officer" within Section 14-272 and replace

with the phrase "the code enforcement officer or other appropriate village official."

- 8. That the effective date for this ordinance is January 1, 2022.
- 9. That this ordinance shall be published, as provided by law.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 13th day of December, 2021.

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE

Ayes: <u>4</u> By: <u>/s/ Douglas Nelson</u>

Douglas Nelson, President

Nays: <u>0</u>

Attest: /s/ Michael McKinney

Abstentions: <u>0</u> Michael McKinney, Administrator/Clerk

Absences: 1